

11-16114-CC

United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

JULIE MAGEE, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS COMMISSIONER OF
REVENUE FOR THE STATE OF ALABAMA,
Defendant- Appellant,

v.

CENTRAL ALABAMA FAIR HOUSING CENTER, *ET AL.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM U.S. DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF ALABAMA, CIVIL ACTION
NO. 2:11-0982-MHT, HON. MYRON H. THOMPSON

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* EAGLE FORUM
EDUCATION & LEGAL DEFENSE FUND IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT
IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

Lawrence J. Joseph
D.C. Bar No. 464777
1250 Connecticut Ave. NW, Ste. 200
Washington, DC 20036
Tel: 202-669-5135
Fax: 202-318-2254
Email: ljoseph@larryjoseph.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons and Corporate Disclosure
Statement C-1

Table of Contents..... i

Table of Authoritiesiii

Statement of Issues vii

Identity, Interest and Authority to File 1

Statement of the Case 2

 Constitutional Background..... 2

 Statutory Background..... 4

Summary of Argument..... 5

Argument 7

I. Plaintiffs Lack Standing for Claims over Federally
Authorized Illegal Aliens 7

 A. The Doe Plaintiff Lacks Standing for Claims over
 Federally Authorized Illegal Aliens 8

 B. Plaintiff Associations’ General Interest in
 Immigration Cannot Manufacture Standing..... 9

II. Plaintiffs Cannot Prevail on the Merits 13

 A. The Presumption against Preemption Applies..... 13

 B. Federal Immigration Law Does Not Preempt §30 16

 1. INA Does Not Conflict Preempt §30 18

 2. INA Does Not Field Preempt §30..... 21

 C. Federal Housing Law Does Not Preempt §30..... 22

1.	This Court Does Not Owe Deference to Nascent HUD Rulemakings or Policies	25
2.	FHA Does Not Prohibit Actions that Disparately Impact Protected Classes without Intentionally Discriminating Against Them	29
3.	Plaintiffs Have Not Made Out a Case for Intentional Discrimination.....	31
4.	Plaintiffs Have Not Made Out a Case for Discrimination under a Disparate-Impact Theory.....	33
	Conclusion.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alexander v. Sandoval, 532 U.S. 275 (2001)28, 30-31

* *Altria Group, Inc. v. Good*, 555 U.S. 70 (2008)..... 14, 30

Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC, 544 U.S. 431 (2005) 14, 30

*Brown v. Hotel & Restaurant Employees & Bartenders Intern. Union
Local 54*, 468 U.S. 491 (1984)..... 16

Central Alabama Fair Housing Center v. Magee,
--- F.Supp.2d ----, 2011 WL 6182334 (M.D. Ala. 2011) *passim*

* *Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Whiting*, 131 S.Ct. 1968 (2011).... 19, 21

Chemical Mfrs. Ass’n v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc., 470
U.S. 116 (1985)..... 16

Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... 27

Cipollone v. Liggett Group, 505 U.S. 504 (1992) 3

Common Cause/Georgia v. Billups, 554 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2009)..... 9

Coyne v. American Tobacco Co., 183 F.3d 488 (6th Cir.1999)..... 12

Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council, 530 U.S. 363 (2000)..... 22

CSX Transp., Inc. v. Easterwood, 507 U.S. 658 (1993)..... 3

* *DeCanas v. Bica*, 424 U.S. 351 (1976) 14-18, 20

Ex parte Young, 209 U.S. 123 (1908) 23

Florida State Conference of N.A.A.C.P. v. Browning,
522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008)..... 9-10

FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas, 493 U.S. 215 (1990) 2

Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co., 529 U.S. 861 (2000)..... 18, 21-22

Georgetown University Hospital v. Bowen, 488 U.S. 204 (1988) 25

Gladstone, Realtors v. Village of Bellwood, 441 U.S. 91 (1979) 10, 23

Gross v. FBL Financial Services, Inc., 129 S.Ct. 2343 (2009) 29

* *Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman*, 455 U.S. 363 (1982) 9-13

	<i>I.N.S. v. Nat'l Ctr. for Immigrants' Rights</i> , 502 U.S. 183 (1991)	2
	<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905)	15
	<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 132 S.Ct. 476, 488 (2011)	26
	<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004)	8
	<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	7
	<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	7
	<i>Matter of Appletree Markets, Inc.</i> , 19 F.3d 969 (5th Cir. 1994).....	25
	<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	14
	<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	3
	<i>Morton v. Ruiz</i> , 415 U.S. 199 (1974)	26
	<i>Mountain States Legal Found. v. Glickman</i> , 92 F.3d 1228 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	11
	<i>Nat'l Taxpayers Union, Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 68 F.3d 1428 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	13
	<i>Pennsylvania v. New Jersey</i> , 426 U.S. 660 (1976).....	9
*	<i>Pers. Adm'r v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979)	31-32
	<i>Pevsner v. Eastern Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 493 F.2d 916 (5th Cir. 1974)	9
*	<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	17, 18, 31
	<i>Public Citizen, Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 932 F.Supp. 13 (D.D.C. 1996)	25
	<i>Renne v. Geary</i> , 501 U.S. 312 (1991).....	2
*	<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2658 (2009)	29
*	<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	3, 13, 16, 30
	<i>Rowe v. N.H. Motor Trans. Ass'n</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008).....	22
	<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972)	12-13
	<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	26
	<i>Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 16 Wall. 36 (1873).....	15
	<i>Smith v. City of Jackson, Miss.</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005)	29
*	<i>Southeastern Cmty. Coll. v. Davis</i> , 442 U.S. 397 (1979).....	27
	<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002).....	21-22

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment, 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....2-3

U.S. v. Lopez, 514 U.S. 549 (1995)..... 19

U.S. v. United Mine Workers of America, 330 U.S. 258 (1947) 23

Utah Wilderness Alliance v. Dabney,
222 F.3d 819, 829 (10th Cir. 2000)..... 25

*Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of
Church & State, Inc.*, 454 U.S. 464 (1982)..... 8

Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Housing Development Corp.,
429 U.S. 252 (1977)..... 23, 32

Wards Cove Packing Co., Inc. v. Atonio, 490 U.S. 642 (1989) 33

Warth v. Seldin, 422 U.S. 490 (1975) 7, 11

Watson v. Fort Worth Bank & Trust, 487 U.S. 977 (1988) 34

* *Will v. Michigan Dep’t of State Police*, 491 U.S. 58 (1989) 23

Wright v. City of Roanoke Development & Housing Authority,
479 U.S. 418 (1987)..... 28

* *Wyeth v. Levine*, 555 U.S. 555 (2009)..... 14, 19, 20

STATUTES

U.S. CONST. art. III..... 2, 10, 13

U.S. CONST. art. VI, cl. 2..... 3, 5, 21, 23

U.S. CONST. amend XI 23

1 U.S.C. §1 23

8 U.S.C. §1252c(a)..... 4, 16, 21

8 U.S.C. §1357(g)(10)..... 4, 16, 20, 21

8 U.S.C. §1373 4, 16, 20, 21

National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. §§151-169..... 16

29 U.S.C. §623(a)(2)..... 30

42 U.S.C. §1983..... 23

42 U.S.C. §1973c(b)..... 30

42 U.S.C. §2000e-2(a)(2)..... 30

Fair Housing Act, 42 U.S.C. §§3601-3631 *passim*
 42 U.S.C. §3602(d) 5, 23
 42 U.S.C. §3602(f) 24
 42 U.S.C. §3603..... 4
 42 U.S.C. §3604(a) 24, 29
 42 U.S.C. §3604(b) 24, 29
 42 U.S.C. §3604(c)..... 24
 42 U.S.C. §3604(d) 24
 42 U.S.C. §3604(e) 24
 42 U.S.C. §3604(f) 24
 42 U.S.C. §3605(b) 24
 42 U.S.C. §3606..... 24
 42 U.S.C. §3613..... 5, 10, 36
 * 42 U.S.C. §3615..... 5, 23
 42 U.S.C. §3617..... 24
 Alabama Act 2011-535 *passim*
 ALA. CODE §31-13-29..... *passim*
 ALA. CODE §31-13-29(c)..... 9, 20
 ALA. CODE §40-12-255..... 2, 5

RULES AND REGULATIONS

FED. R. APP. P. 29(c)(5) 1
 Office of the Assistant Secretary for Fair Housing and Equal
 Opportunity, HUD, Implementation of the Fair Housing Act’s
 Discriminatory Effects Standard, 76 Fed. Reg. 70,921 (2011)..... 25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Presidential Statement on Signing the Fair Housing Amendments Act
 of 1988, 24 Weekly Comp. Pres. Doc. 1141 (Sept. 13, 1988) 26
